
Wednesday, 22 June 2016
at 6.00 pm 
Town Hall, Eastbourne

Audit and Governance Committee
Members of the public are welcome to attend and listen to the discussion of 
items in the “open” part of the meeting.  Please see notes at end of agenda 
concerning public rights to speak and ask questions.

The Audit and Governance Committee meets in the Council Chamber 
of the Town Hall which is located on the first floor.  Entrance is via the 
main door or access ramp at the front of the Town Hall.  Parking bays 
for blue badge holders are available in front of the Town Hall and in 
the car park at the rear of the Town Hall.

An induction loop operates to enhance sound for deaf people who use 
a hearing aid or loop listener.

If you require further information or assistance please contact the 
Local Democracy team – contact details at end of this agenda.

This agenda and accompanying reports are published on the Council’s website in 
PDF format which means you can use the “read out loud” facility of Adobe 
Acrobat Reader.

Please ask if you would like this agenda and/or any of the reports in an 
alternative format. 

MEMBERS: Councillor Swansborough (Chairman); Councillor Sabri 
(Deputy-Chairman); Councillors Choudhury, Di Cara, Dow, 
Holt, Smethers and Taylor

Agenda
1 Minutes of the meeting held on 9 March 2016 - Previously circulated.  

2 Apologies for absence.  

3 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPIs) by members 
as required under Section 31 of the Localism Act and of other 
interests as required by the Code of Conduct.  

4 Questions by members of the public.  



2

On matters not already included on the agenda and for which prior written 
notice has been given (total time allowed 15 minutes).

5 Urgent items of business.  

The Chairman to notify the Committee of any items of urgent business to be 
added to the agenda.

6 Right to address the meeting/order of business.  

The Chairman to report any requests received to address the Committee 
from a
[...]
............................................ 1 

CONCEPT OF MATERIALITY ......................................................................... 2 

MATERIALITY LEVEL FOR THE COUNCIL ......................................................... 5 

BENCHMARKING MATERIALITY LEVELS ........................................................... 6 

AUDIT STRATEGY .................................................................................... 7 

AUDIT FEES ......................................................................................... 10 

CONCLUSION ........................................................................................ 11 

 



 

1 

 

INTRODUCTION 

 

PURPOSE AND USE OF OUR REPORT  

When we presented our 2015/16 planning report to the Audit and Governance Committee in March 2016, the Committee requested that we re-review the materiality level chosen for the 

audit and that a report be brought back to the next meeting to indicate the impact of a change in materiality level from the chosen £2 million to £1 million.  

The purpose of this report is to explain the concept of materiality relevant to the audit of the financial statements of the Council, our justification for the chosen level and the potential 

impact on the audit of a reduction in the chosen level. 

This report has been prepared solely for the use of the Audit and Governance Committee, and although it will be published on the Council’s website, it should not be used by any other 

person without our express permission in writing. 

In preparing this report, we do not accept or assume responsibility for any other purpose, or to any other person to whom it is shown or into whose hands it may come. If others choose 

to rely on the contents of this report, they do so entirely at their own risk. 

  
 



 

2 

 

CONCEPT OF MATERIALITY 

 

CONCEPT AND DEFINITION  

• The concept of materiality is fundamental to the preparation of the financial statements and the audit proc
[...]
AUDITS  

The pie chart below indicates the materiality levels chosen for BDO’s portfolio of local authority audits in 2015/16:  

 
 
This indicates that 53% of BDO’s local authority audits are currently planned at materiality levels of 2%, with the remaining 47% split equally between 1.75% and 1.5%. The lower levels all 
relate to upper tier authorities that are subject to additional demand led pressures and more challenging financial targets in their medium terms financial plans.   

 

  

Materiality level

2%

1.75%

1.50%



 

 7 

AUDIT STRATEGY 

 

FINANCIAL STATEMENT AREAS TESTED  

The table below sets out the areas of the financial statements that will be excluded from audit based on the chosen materiality level (and associated performance materiality level) and 

taking into account qualitative materiality factors: 

 

Financial statements area Statement of 
Financial Position  

(£) 

Comprehensive 
Income and 
Expenditure 

Statement  

 (£) 

Note disclosures 
(£) 

Subject to audit with 
materiality of £2 million 

Subject to audit with 
materiality of £1 million 

Levy payable   193,000  � � 

Interest receivable  207,000  � � 

Gain on investment properties  559,000  � � 

Income on trading operations  1,364,000  � � 

Expenditure on trading operations  1,386,000  � � 

Long term investments 238,000   � � 

Inventories 145,000   � � 

Short term provisions 418,000   � � 

Revenue grants receipts in advance 602,000   � � 

Deferred capital receipts reserve 45,000   � � 

Accumulated absences account 42,000   � � 

Trust funds   21,000 � � 

 
All other areas of the financial statements would be subject to audit under both materiality levels. 
 
This indicates that a reduction in materiality from £2 million to £1 million for the Council will result in income and expenditure on trading operations being brought into the scope of the 
audit.  

 
  



 

 8 

AUDIT STRATEGY 
Continued 
 

SUBSTANTIVE AUDIT SAMPLES  

The table below sets out the nu
[...]
rom the audit in the annual audit letter 

 

October 2017 

Grant claims and returns certification report 

 

January 2018 

Audit team 
The key members of the audit team will be: 

Engagement Lead – Janine Combrinck 

Email: janine.combrinck@bdo.co.uk   Tel: 020 7893 2631 

Janine will be responsible for the overall delivery of the audit including the quality of 

outputs and liaison with senior management. 

Project Manager – Kerry Barnes 

Email: kerry.l.barnes@bdo.co.uk   Tel: 020 7893 3837 

Kerry will manage and co-ordinate each aspect of the audit and will be the key contact 

with the finance team. 

Senior – Tawanda Mutenga 

Email: tawanda.mutenga@bdo.co.uk  Tel: 01473 320711 

Tawanda will lead the delivery of the financial statements audit. 

Client satisfaction 
We are committed to providing you with a high quality service.  If you are in any way 

dissatisfied, or would like to discuss how we can improve our service, please contact 

Janine in the first instance.  Alternatively, you may wish to contact our Managing Partner, 

Simon Michaels.  Any complaint will be investigated carefully and promptly.  If you are not 

satisfied you may take up the matter with the Institute of Chartered Accountants in 

England and Wales (“ICAEW”). 

In addition, the PSAA complaints handling procedure is detailed on their website 

http://www.psaa.co.uk/about-us/contact-us/complaints/.   

 

 

  



 

 3 

Arrangements from 2017/18 
The Department for Communities and Local Government has confirmed that the current 

contracts negotiated by the Audit Commission in April 2014 will be extended for one year. 

As a result, the Council will be required to make a local appointment for external audit 

services from 2018/19. 

 

 



 

 
 

 
 
 
 

The matters raised in our report prepared in connection with the audit are those 

we believe should be brought to your attention. They do not purport to be a 

complete record of all matters arising. This report is prepared solely for the use 

of the organisation and may not be quoted nor copied without our prior written 

consent. No responsibility to any third party is accepted. 

BDO LLP is a corporate establishment under the Limited Liability Partnership Act 

2000 and a UK Member Firm of BDO International.  BDO LLP is separately 

authorised and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority to conduct 

investment business. 

Copyright ©2016 BDO LLP. All rights reserved. 

www.bdo.co.uk  

 





Body: AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE

Date: 22 JUNE 2016

Subject: Internal Audit Report to 31ST March 2016

Report Of: Internal Audit Manager

Ward(s) All

Purpose To provide a summary of the activities of Internal 
Audit for the year 1st April 2015 to 31st March 
2016.

To document the Internal Audit Manager’s opinion 
of the internal control environment as required for 
the Annual Governance Statement.

To consider compliance with the Public Sector 
Internal Audit Standards.

Recommendation(s): That the information in this report be noted and members 
identify any further information requirements.

Contact: Jackie Humphrey, Internal Audit Manager, Telephone 
01323 415925 or internally on extension 5925.
E-mail address jackie.humphrey@eastbourne.gov.uk

1.0 Introduction 

1.1 The work of Internal Audit is reported on a quarterly basis to demonstrate 
work carried out compared to the annual plan and to report on the findings of 
audit reports issued since the previous meeting of the committee.

1.2 The annual audit plan for 2015/16 was agreed by the Audit and Governance 
Committee in March 2015.

2.0 Review of work in the financial year 2015/16.

2.1 A list of all the audit reports issued in final from 1st April 2015 to 31st March 
2016 is as follows:

NB. These are the Assurance Levels given at the time of the initial report and 
do not reflect findings at follow up.

Benefits (Annual 2014/15) Performing Well
Council Tax (Annual 2014/15) Performing Well
Housing Rents (Annual 2014/15) P
[...]
arried out in 
2014/15 and then the work again at the end of the year for the work 
completed in 2015/16. .

2.4 Appendix A shows the work carried out against the annual plan to the end of 
December 2015.  The following comments explain the main points to be 
noted from the table:



 Some reviews went over the time allocated.  These were carried out by 
new members of staff, one of which only joined the team in May.  This 
is being monitored and feedback given.

 A extra piece of work was requested as part of the audit of the 
Customer Contact Centre this took the audit slightly over the time 
allowed.

 Claims work – extra testing was again required this year.  The DWP 
also stated that testing must be carried out on errors that had been 
found in the previous year’s testing.  This has meant the time 
allowance for claims work has been exceeded.

 As previously reported, requests have been made for the 
postponement of the following reviews:

Performance Management  - to be postponed until 2016/17.  The 
reasons given were that with Phase 2 
there were changes to the team with one 
member still not in post, a new 
Corporate Plan being produced and 
developing a new performance 
framework.

Engineering  -  to be postponed to 2016/17 in view of current 
maternity leave.

Asset Management  -  to be postponed until 2017/18 to allow for the 
implementation of Corporate Landlord.

All other reviews which were either not completed or not begun in the year 
have been carried forward into the plan for 2016/17.

2.5 Appendix B is the list of all reports issued in final during the year which were 
given an assurance level below “Performing Well”, with any issues highlighted 
in the reviews which informed the assurance level given.  

2.6 The committee is reminded that these are the assurance levels that were 
given at the time the final report was issued and do not reflect 
recommendations that have been addressed.  In order to clarify this a 
column has been added to show t
[...]


Internal Audit Manager April 2017



6.0 Annual Governance Statement and Opinion of the Internal Audit 
Manager 

6.1 The work referred to in this report has been used as the basis for the opinion 
of the overall effectiveness and adequacy of the internal control environment 
along with other ad hoc work undertaken by the auditors.  

6.2 It is the opinion of the Internal Audit Manager that internal controls in 
processes and IT systems across the authority were generally found to be 
sound with just one area of concern was raised by the Internal Audit Manager

6.3 CMT were asked to consider potential governance issues to be reported in the 
Annual Governance Statement.  The issue of a continuing lack of business 
continuity plans across the authority was raised by the Internal Audit 
Manager as a general risk for the authority.

7.0 Self Assessment

7.1 The Public Sector Internal Audit Standards came into effect from 1st April 
2013 and the work of the Internal Audit section is assessed for compliance 
against these standards annually.

7.2 A checklist for compliance has been completed and it is found that the 
Internal Audit function is “generally conforming” to the standards.  Of the 
211 (applicable) points against which conformance is measured the following 
was found:

99.05% conformance
0.95% partial conformance

7.3 Areas of partial conformance are listed in the table at the end of this report 
with explanations and actions to be taken where appropriate.  Progress will 
continue on addressing the issues required to ensure better compliance and 
this will be reported to the committee.

7.4 The standards require an external review to be carried out at least every five 
years.  This was discussed at the Sussex Audit Group and it was decided to 
carry out peer reviews of all the member authorities.  Eastbourne is currently 
undergoing such a review and the results will be reported to the next 
committee after the final report is received.

7.5 The Council’s In
[...]
y Statement 
of Accounts once adopted.

1.3 The Audit and Governance Committee is tasked with overseeing the risk 
management, internal control and reporting to the Council.  A key 
component of this work is to approve the Annual Governance Statement.

2.0 Governance Framework

2.1 The Annual Governance Statement is the report produced at the end of the 
year on the control environment of the Council.  However this is just the end 
product of the framework of governance operating within the authority 
throughout the year.



2.2 Appendix 1 shows the framework for gathering the assurances and how this 
is affected by and affects the relationship with partners, stakeholders and 
the community.  Following this framework should ensure that the Council 
meets the six principles of corporate governance.

2.3 Use of this framework also allows the Council to demonstrate how its 
assurance gathering process links the strategic objectives and statutory 
requirements of the authority and how these objectives are to be delivered.

2.4 Appendix 2 shows a timetable for the gathering of assurances to produce the 
Annual Governance Statement.  Certain elements are ongoing throughout 
the year whereas others are specifically produced at the year end in order to 
feed directly into the Annual Governance Statement.

2.5 It is important to have a defined timeline for the gathering of information on 
assurance as there is a deadline (end June) for the publication of the 
Statement of Accounts alongside of which the Annual Governance Statement 
must be published.

2.6 Appendix 3 shows the Managers’ Assurance Statement which includes 
coverage of the Bribery Act, Safeguarding, RIPA and frauds over £10k.  The 
statements are intended to cover the operational, project and partnership 
responsibilities of Heads of Service.  These can also be used to highlight 
concerns and actions required to improve governance throughout the 
Council.

2.7 These statements are completed by Heads of Service/Senior Heads of 
Service and are then passed through the Chief Executive and Deputy Chief 
Executive.  The comments made on the statements are considered for 
inclusion in the Annual Governance Statement.  e.g.:

Annual Governance Statement

        Chief Executive                       Deputy Chief Executive
                                                                                                   & S. 151 Officer

Monitoring     Senior             Senior            Senior                     Head of          Senior Head 
 Officer         Head of           Head of          Head of                     Corporate       Of Projects,
                 Regeneration     Tourism         Community               Development    Performance 
                 Planning and        and                                                  and                   And
                    Assets          Enterprise                                       Governance        Technology

3.0 Annual Governance Statement

3.1 The Annual Governance Statement is a document that provides a structure 
in which to consider the Council’s governance arrangements and their 
effectiveness.  This ensures that major control issues are identified and 



action taken to address these issues. 

3.2 There are essentially three parts to the statement:
□ A statement of responsibility and purpose 
□ A description of the components of the governance framework that 

exist in the Council 
□ The resulting issues and actions arising from those arrangements 

3.3 This year another section has been added to the Annual Governance 
Statement.  This covers the requirement in Cipfa’s “Managing the Risk of 
Fraud and Corruption” that a statement on the adequacy of an authority’s 
counter fraud arrangements be included in the Annual Governance 
Statement.

4.0 The 2015/16 Review

4.1 The 2015/16 governance issues and subsequent action plan has been 
compiled from:

The annual report of the Internal Audit Manager
Corporate Management Team
Scrutiny reports
Standards reports
External Audit reports
Reports of external review bodies
Managers’ Assurance Statements
Evidence from the Council’s Monitoring Officer(s)
Review by the Chief Finance Officer, Deputy Chief Executive and 
Internal Audit Manager.

4.2 Completed Managers’ Assurance Statements were returned from all Heads of 
Service and from Eastbourne Homes Limited.   Four Managers’ Assurance 
Statements mentioned minor concerns around capacity and capability of 
staff.   

4.3 This Council is continuing with its transformation programme.  Eastbourne is 
now working with Lewes District Council on a Joint Transformation 
Programme.  This will create a more flexible, customer-focussed and cost-
effective way of delivering services by integrating Eastbourne Borough and 
Lewes District to form a single team.  These changes will both improve 
customer service and reduce costs enabling each authority to reach their 
savings targets by 2020.  A strategy for integration of services across the 
Councils has been agreed and from January 2016 the authorities share a 
Chief Executive.  The Cabinets of both authorities have agreed the Joint 
Transformation Programme Business Case and Implementation Plan.

4.4 Work carried out by the Internal Audit team during the year raised the issue 
of an ongoing lack of Business Continuity Plans.  This was discussed by the 
Corporate Management Team on 31st May.  It was acknowledged that these 
need to be in place and that there is a degree of business risk in not having 
them.  However, this is not considered a significant governance issue and is 
being addressed as a project across Eastbourne and Lewes councils.



4.5 One section has been added to the Annual Governance Statement this year.  
This is the section on Managing the Risk of Fraud and Corruption.  Cipfa 
suggests it is good practice to make a statement on the adequacy of an 
authority’s counter fraud arrangements in the annual governance report.
[...]
ose in accordance with the governance framework.  

Signed on behalf of Eastbourne Borough Council: 

………..................……………………………………………………………………
Leading Member 

………..................……………………………………………………………………
Chief Executive 

Date:





Body: AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE

Date: 22nd June 2016

Subject: Risk Management

Report Of: Internal Audit Manager

Ward(s) All

Purpose To provide a report on the updating of the Strategic Risk 
Register and changes made to it.

Recommendation(s): To consider and agree the amended Strategic Risk Register.

Contact: Jackie Humphrey, Internal Audit Manager, Telephone 01323 
415925 or internally on extension 5925.
E-mail address jackie.humphrey@eastbourne.gov.uk

1.0 Introduction 

1.1 The terms of reference for the Audit and Governance Committee include the 
following: Review the effectiveness of the Council’s arrangements for 
identifying and managing risks, internal control environment and corporate 
governance arrangements.

1.2 It has been agreed that the Strategic Risk Register need only be reported to 
Committee when there are any changes made.

2.0 Quarterly review of Strategic Risk Register

2.1 The Strategic Risk Register was taken to Corporate Management Team on 
31st May 2016 for the regular quarterly review.

2.2 All the risks were considered in terms of whether there were any new ones 
which should be added or whether any of the current risk scores needed to 
be changed.

2.3 It was agreed that the original risk score for risk SR_005 (Not being able to 
sustain a culture that supports organisational objectives and future 
development) should be amended to reflect the current changes.  Cabinet 
has agreed the Joint Transformation programme and now the movement is 
toward mobilisation and changes in the two authorities.  This will be 
monitored and reviewed but it was felt that as a temporary measure the 
original score should be altered to show a likelihood score of 4 rather than 3.

2.4 The updated Strategic R

Minutes of the meeting


1

Wednesday, 22 June 2016
at 6.00 pm

Audit and Governance Committee
Present:-

Members: Councillor Swansborough (Chairman) Councillor Sabri (Deputy-
Chairman) and Councillors Choudhury, di Cara, Dow, Holt, 
Smethers and Taylor

1 Minutes of the meeting held on 9 March 2016. 

The minutes of the meeting held on 9 March 2016 were submitted and 
approved and the Chairman was authorised to sign them as a correct 
record.

2 Apologies for absence. 

None were reported.

3 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPIs) by 
members as required under Section 31 of the Localism Act and of 
other interests as required by the Code of Conduct. 

None were declared.

4 Grants Report 2014-2015. 

The Committee considered the report of the Council’s external auditors, 
BDO regarding the key findings in respect of the certification of grant claims 
and returns for the financial year 2014/15.  For this year only the housing 
benefit subsidy claim was included.

The key findings, along with other certification work and a summary of the 
fees charged were outlined in the report.

Ms Janine Combrinck representing BDO was in attendance to present the 
report and respond to members’ questions.

The Deputy Chief Executive added that work was ongoing with the 
Department for Work and Pensions (DWP) regarding any further 
amendments to housing benefit subsidy claims.

RESOLVED: That the Grants report for 2014/15 be noted.

5 Audit Materiality 2015-2016. 

The Committee considered the report of the Council’s external auditors, 
BDO regarding audit materiality for 2015/16.



2
Audit and Governance
Wednesday, 22 June 2016

When BDO previously presented its 2015/16 planning report, the 
Committee requested a review of the materiality level chosen for the audit 
and a report indicating the impact of a change in materiality level from £2 
million to £1 million.

The report outlined the concept of materiality, BDO’s justification for the 
chosen level and potential impact of the change.  A reduction in materiality 
to £1 million would result in income and expenditure on trading operations 
being brought into the scope of the audit, an increase of 60% in the 
number of sample items tested and an increase by 21% in the audit fee. 

Issues identified in BDO’s 2014/15 audit were also outlined in the report.   
The Committee was advised that should similar issues be noted in the 
current year’s audit, a change in materiality level would not impact BDO’s 
reporting or audit opinion.

Ms Janine Combrinck representing BDO was in attendance to present the 
report and respond to members’ questions.

The Committee discussed the option of reducing the Council’s materiality 
level.  A motion was proposed by Councillor Taylor and seconded by 
Councillor Swansborough that a recommendation be made to Cabinet to set 
the Council’s materiality level for BDO’s audit at £1 million. This was lost by 
6 votes to 2.

RESOLVED: (By 6 votes to 2) That the Council’s materiality level for 
BDO’s audit remain at £2 million.

6 Planning Letter 2016-2017. 

The Committee considered the report of the Council’s external auditors, 
BDO regarding the proposed fees and programme of work for the 2016/17 
financial year.  The fee was based on the work required under the Audit 
Commission’s Code of Audit Practice and an assessment of audit resource 
required to complete the work.

The Committee was advised that the proposed fee for 2016/17 totalled 
£77,578, which was lower than last year’s fee due to the removal of the 
BDO tax subscription service.  The fee proposed consisted of the code audit 
fee, certification fee and audit related services.  Further details were 
contained in the report.

The programme of work undertaken by BDO, including the issuing of 
reports and opinions over the course of the audit was also detailed in the 
report.

The Council would be required to make a local appointment for external 
audit services from 2018/19 due to the current contracts negotiated by the 
Audit Commission being extended for one year.

Ms Janine Combrinck representing BDO was in attendance and presented 
the report.



3
Audit and Governance

Wednesday, 22 June 2016

RESOLVED: That the report be noted.

7 Internal Audit Report to 31st March 2016. 

The Committee considered the report of the Internal Audit Manager 
regarding a summary of the activities of Internal Audit for the financial year 
2015/16.

A list of all final audit reports issued from 1 April 2015 to 31 March 2016 
and the level of assurance attained were detailed in the report.  The 
Committee was advised that the assurance levels were given at the time of 
the initial report and did not reflect the findings at follow up.

During the fourth quarter of the year, one report (Business Continuity 
Planning) had been issued with an assurance level of performing 
inadequately. 

Audit work carried out to date against the audit plan to the end of 
December 2015 was set out in appendix A.  Main points from the appendix 
were summarised in the report. 

Further information on reports issued in final during the year with an 
assurance level below excellent was set out in Appendix B, with any issues 
highlighted in the reviews which informed the assurance level given.  The 
Committee was reassured that this status was the assurance level given at 
the time the final report was issued and did not reflect recommendations 
that had been addressed. 

Appendix C detailed the outstanding recommendations and client comments 
of reviews that had been given an inadequate assurance level after follow 
ups.  Comments from the Corporate Management Team (CMT) and Heads 
of Service had also been included.

Victor Benney, IT Programme Manager addressed the Committee in 
response to the IT inadequacies that had been raised at the previous 
meeting due to a lack of testing of the Council’s current Disaster Recovery 
Plan.

The Committee were given an overview of the Council’s current Disaster 
Recovery Planning and advised that testing of this plan would be 
undertaken later this year.

He reiterated that work was ongoing on creating a joint and robust Disaster 
Recovery Plan with Lewes District Council, where each authority would host 
each other’s IT system.  Implementation and testing of this would be in 
place by mid-point next year.

The Committee addressed the inadequate rating of Licences (Entertainment 
and Taxi). Councillor Dow, Chairman of Licensing Committee reiterated that 
he was meeting regularly with the newly appointed Senior Specialist 
Advisor (Thriving Business) and reassured the Committee that steps were 
being taken to address the issues detailed in the report. 



4
Audit and Governance
Wednesday, 22 June 2016

The Committee was advised that should issues continue to arise, the Senior 
Specialist Advisor (Thriving Business) could be invited to attend and 
address a future meeting of the Committee.

In response to a question from the Committee regarding the inadequate 
rating of Procurement, the Internal Audit Manager advised that a follow up 
was currently in progress.  Any further issues would be reported back to the 
Committee at a future meeting.  The Committee were advised to speak to 
the Head of Projects and Performance if they required any more information 
around procurement.

Work undertaken by the Corporate Fraud team and East Sussex Counter 
Fraud Hub was detailed in the report along with The Chartered Institute of 
Public Finance and Accountancy’s (CIPFA) code of practice on Managing the 
Risk of Fraud and Corruption. 

The Internal Audit Manager advised that the work referred to in the report 
had been used as the basis for the opinion of the overall effectiveness and 
adequacy of the internal control environment, in addition to other ad hoc 
work undertaken by the auditors.  It was the opinion of the Internal Audit 
Manager that internal controls across the authority were generally found to 
be sound, apart from the continuing lack of business continuity plans across 
the authority.  CMT had been asked to consider that this issue be reported 
in the Annual Governance Statement.

The Public Sector Internal Audit Standards assessed the work of Internal 
Audit for compliance annually.  The Committee was advised that the 
Internal Audit function was generally conforming to the standards with a 
99.05% rating.  Areas of partial compliance were detailed in a table at the 
end of the report.  Progress was ongoing to address these issues. 

A peer review of the Council, as required by these standards was currently 
being undertaken and this would be reported back at the next meeting.

RESOLVED: (Unanimous) That the report be noted.

8 Annual Governance Statement. 

The Committee considered the report of the Internal Audit Manager 
regarding the Annual Governance Statement, which detailed the key 
elements of the systems and processes of the Council’s governance 
arrangements.

The Annual Governance Statement was a report produced at the end of the 
year on the control environment of the Council and was a statutory 
document that accompanied the statutory Statement of Accounts once 
adopted.  The Statement provided a structure in which to consider the 
Council’s governance arrangements and their effectiveness.  This ensured 
that major control issues were identified and action would be taken to 
address those issues. 

Appendix 1 of the report detailed the framework for gathering the 
assurances and how that affected the relationship with partners, 



5
Audit and Governance

Wednesday, 22 June 2016

stakeholders and the community.  Following the framework should ensure 
that the Council met the six principles of corporate governance. 

A timetable for the gathering of assurances to produce the Annual 
Governance Statement was set out in Appendix 2 of the report. 

Appendix 3 showed the Manager’s Assurance Statement which included 
coverage of the Bribery Act, Safeguarding, Regulation of Investigatory 
Powers Act 2000 (RIPA) and frauds over £10K.  The statement was 
intended to cover the operational, project and partnership responsibilities of 
the Heads of Service.  It could also be used to highlight any concerns and 
subsequent actions required to improve governance throughout the Council.

Once these statements had been completed by the relevant Heads of 
Service they were passed through the Chief Executive and Deputy Chief 
Executive.  The comments made on the statements were considered for 
inclusion in the Annual Governance Statement. 

The sources used to compile the governance issues and subsequent action 
plan were detailed in the report.  The Internal Audit Manager advised that 
completed Managers’ Assurance Statements had been returned from all 
Heads of Service and from Eastbourne Homes Limited.  Four Assurance 
Statements returned from Managers raised minor concerns around capacity 
and capability of staff. 

Details of the Council’s Joint Transformation Programme with Lewes District 
Council and its benefits were also detailed in the report.  Work carried out 
by the Internal Audit team during the year had raised the issue of the 
ongoing lack of business continuity plans.  After discussions with Corporate 
Management Team (CMT) it was not considered to be a significant 
governance issue and would be addressed as a project across both 
authorities. 

An additional section on Managing the Risk of Fraud and Corruption had 
been added to the Annual Governance Statement and this was detailed in 
the report.  It was considered that the Council had adopted a response that 
was appropriate for its fraud and corruption risks and committed to 
maintaining its vigilance in tackling fraud.

Once the Statement had been approved by the Audit and Governance 
Committee it would be given to the Chief Executive and Leader of the 
Council to sign before it is published alongside the Statement of Accounts.

RESOLVED: (Unanimous) That the Annual Governance Statement for 
2015/16 as appended to the report be approved.

9 Risk Management. 

The Committee considered the report of the Internal Audit Manager 
regarding an update of the Strategic Risk Register. 

The Strategic Risk Register had been taken to Corporate Management Team 
on 31 May 2016 for the regular quarterly review and the updated register 
was appended to the report.



6
Audit and Governance
Wednesday, 22 June 2016

It was agreed that the original risk score for risk SR_005 relating to culture 
sustainability should be amended to reflect the current changes.  The 
Council’s Cabinet had recently agreed the Joint Transformation programme 
with Lewes District Council and there was movement towards mobilisation 
and change between the two authorities. 

The Committee discussed political factors outside of the authorities control 
and its potential risk to investment and projects in Eastbourne, should there 
be a drastic change in the economic environment.  The Deputy Chief 
Executive advised that risks SR_001 and SR_002 were relevant to this point 
and they were detailed in the report, in addition to the internal controls in 
place.  He added that based on the current risks, the settlement set out in 
the last Budget should carry the Council through to 2020.

RESOLVED: (Unanimous) That the amended Strategic Risk Register as 
appended to the report be agreed.

The meeting closed at 7.02 pm

Councillor Swansborough 
(Chairman)


